MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 5.

Chapter 5.

An act to incorporate the Liberal Christian Association of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name.

Property held for religious and other purposes.

May erect a meeting-house.

First meeting, how called.

Election of officers:

SECT. 1. Francis G. Butler, John H. Allen, Philip M. Garcelon, Abraham W. F. Belcher and Almas S. Butterfield, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of The Liberal Christian Association of Farmington, with power to take and hold for religious, educational and charitable purposes, property real and personal, of the value of forty thousand dollars, and to manage, control, sell and convey the same; to erect a meeting-house and other buildings, and to manage, control, sell and convey the same, and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations in this state.

Sect. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called at such time and place as may be directed by any one of the corporators named in this act, by giving notice thereof in the Farmington Chronicle, at least seven days previous thereto, at which meeting or any subsequent meeting, said corporation may elect, by ballot, any person or persons as members thereof, and may choose such officers as to them seem proper for their organization and government, who shall so continue one year and until others are chosen in their stead.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1869.

Chapter 6.

An act to incorporate the Orono Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name.

Powers, &c.

Manufacture certain articles authorized.

May hold real aud personal estate to Sect. 1. 'James S. Hamilton, William C. Taylor, Jesse Snow, John Davis, Eben Webster, Elijah M. Vinall, John Libbey, William Marden, William Neal, Robert M. Given and Charles Buffum, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Orono Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture fabrics of wood, iron, steel, cotton, wool, hemp, flax and manilla, in the town of Orono; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars; to build and erect such

buildings and machinery as their convenience may require; to lease, sell and convey the same, and make all necessary rules and Rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

Снар. 7.

SECT. 3. Any two persons named in this act may call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1869.

Chapter 7.

An act to repeal chapter five hundred and eighty-two of the special laws of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, relating to the taking of codfish, pollock, hake and haddook in the waters of Frenchman's bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Chapter five hundred and eighty-two of the special Chap. 582 special iaws 1868, laws of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, entitled "an act repealed. to regulate the taking of codfish, pollock, hake and haddock in the waters of Frenchman's bay," is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1869.

Chapter 8.

An act to incorporate the Cumberland Institute and Social Library.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Aaron Quinby, George W. Hammond, Rufus King, Corporators. Lewis W. Edwards, Fisher A. Bettes, Isaac F. Quinby, Joseph Danielson, Samuel T. Raymond, Lewis P. Warren, Leander Valentine, Liberty B. Dennett and their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Cumberland Institute and Social Library, for the purpose of estab- Names. lishing and maintaining a social and circulating library and institute, for the promotion of the study of natural and civil history and the industrial and fine arts among its members.

Said corporation shall be located at Saccarappa vil- Location. lage, in the town of Westbrook, and may take and hold real and May hold proppersonal estate and donations, grants, devises or bequests, to the of \$100,000. amount of one hundred thousand dollars.